
5249 Written AnsweTs SEPTEMBER 10, 1963 WTitten AnsweTs

(b) A statement indicating the salient features is pla~ed on the table
c the Sabha. [Placed in LibTaTY.
S?£ No. LT-1689j631.

(c) Detailed instructions on the ll:leS indicated against (b) above have a'ready been sent to States who are L:.king necessary action.

Boeing Service to !\hdras

'590. Shri P. K. Deo: Will the Minist2l' of Transport be pleased to state:

(ct) whether Boeing Service is to·
10, extended to Madras: and

(lJ) if so, when anJ the outlines
;e~'eof'?

The Deputy Minister in the Minis-
tfY of Transport (Shri Mohiuddin):
Ci) and (bl. The first Boe;ng servke t'lr0ugh Madras Airport was operated b,' Air-India on 2nd July, 1963 on the r·)utc Bombay-Madras-Singapore-Puth-Sydney. .

Dhaleswari River

'593. r Shrimati Jyotsna Chanda:
l Shri N. R. Laskar:

Wil] the Minister of Transport be pl·cased to refer to the reply given to SleETed Question No. 1094 on the 30th April, \963 and state:

(a) whether the .scheme sent by th~'" Assam Governn1cnt to n1ake river D:ta~eswari ji:' "·II';zo hi11 nllvigahle. ha~
s.r.('c been (,~;!L:;idered; and

{b! if so, the result there;)f':

The Minister of Shipping in the l\!inistry of Transport (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a, and (b). The ,chernl' i, slill undf-:r consideration.
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Book Parcels

, J Shri Jedhe:
"595.1.. Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:

Will the Mini,ter of Posts and TeJe-
g;,phs b~ pleased to state:

(a) wht,ther Government arc C1\\,;,;.re

that huge loss haf' been sustained by the book-f;C'llel's of Dc!hi on al'L;ount of the damage done to the <:onsign-
lnent.-.; of books received from foreign ('ollntric:-; duE' to earelcs . ..; handling and sorting 0' the parcels. by the postal authoritie:::: at. Delhi 1'('('(:.'nt l~/;

(b) if so. the p"rticulars thereof;

(c) whp1her it~ cau~es have hpen enquired into; and

(d) the stl'P, being taken by Government to avoid the reCUffPncc of such indden1s'~

The Deputy Minister in the Dep .... tment of Posts and Telegraphs (Shri Bhagavatil: (a) and (bl. It is a fatt that a numher of foreign mail bags containing books was exposed to the weather but the extent of loss sustained by the booksellers of Delhi is not known.

(0) Yes.

(d) St·· been
i::isued to tn~ llC;Jr:l.:> uf P & T Circles to ensure that m~l:t~ arc given adequate protection, particularly during the rainy weatlwl'.

I.A.C. Fokker Friendship Flight

*596. Shri Karni Singhji: Will the Minister of Transport be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that on LA.C. Fokker Friendship /light from Bombay to Delhi t'ia Ahmedabad and Jaipur un 23rd August. 1063. the undl'r-Cctrriage of the -aircraft got
:-;tuc:k resulting in the aircraft having been fluwn wheels down all the way
10 Delhi: and

(b I Whether GO\'ernment ~ontem-

plate to ;.;et tip an enquir.,- in the pre:.:.cnt case; ~lnd

I c I the steps Government propose to take to avoid such incidents in t~ltUl'l'?

The Deputy Minister in the llinis-
try of Transport (Shri Mohiuddin):
~ H) to (c). Indian Airlines Curporation F"kker Friendship aircraft VT-DOJ opt-rating from BOlllbay t.:J Delhi 011
23rd August, 1963. flew veith the undercarriage dO'VI.··n between Jaipur
<I.:ld Delhi as. the pilot was not sure about the gear retraction. Flying v:ifh the unoeI"C'arriage iOn the ·'down" po;-;ition is perfectjy safe and permissible provided the speed limitation is not exceeded" The incident is being in\'estigated by the Corporation.

National Highways

(Shri Yashpal Singh:
I Shri Warior:
J .Shri Vasudevan Nair:

':'598. ~ Shri M. N. Swamy: l Shrimati Savitri Nigam:
Shri Hem Raj)
Sltri Indrajit Gupta:

Will the Minister of Transport be pleused to state:

(" I ,,'hethel' it is a fact that the Transport Development Council has recoil' mended that the State Governments shOUld be authorised to issue regular permits for the operation of a limited number Of trucks on national highways; and

(b) if so, whether any State Gov-
('rnment have sO fa!- ilnplemented the decision'?

The Minister of Shipping in the Ministry of Transport (Shri Raj Bahadur): I a) Th(' Inter-State Transport Commission rccmnmended the grant of regular public carrier permits: on four long-distance inter-State trunk routes. The Transport Development Council, at its fourth meeting held in April, 1963. took note of the recommendation with approval.

(h) The information is beinr collected.

Box TYPe Wagons

°599. Shri Subodh Hansda: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(n_) whether Governnlent are aware of the faet that ksser quantity of ('oed i5; Ci.tlTied by the box-typt' wagons;

(b) wht'1hf'l" thi~ is one of 1he rea-
'uns tor the wagons being disliked by the businl'.:'s1l1cn as we tl as con-
"';Ullwrs: and

\ c) if so. the steps being taken in the nlatter"!

The Deputy Minister in the Ministr" of Railways (Shri S. V. Rama-
s~ramy): (a) Under-loading in sOlne c;; ;l!S has been reported.

(b) No. Sir, as steps have already b""n taken to eliminate undel'':oading of BOX wagons.

